power prices are no longer observable in the
market, we have estimated the power price by
extrapolating the last year with an observable
power price, taking expected inflation and
seasonality into account.

Acquired CPPAs
The initial negative fair value from long-term
CPPAs acquired in a business combination is
recognised as revenue in profit or loss in the
future period to which the market value
relates. This effectively increases or decreases
the revenue from the contract price to the
forward price at the closing date.

In H1 2024, we have recognised an income of
DKK 56 million related to the initial fair value
from CPPAs. The total amount of initial fair
value as of 30 June 2024 amounts to a loss of
DKK 1,219 million, which will be recognised as
revenue in a future period.

The table shows the significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurements
categorised as level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, together with a sensitivity analysis as at 30 June
2024. If intermittency-adjusted power prices in Germany as of 30 June 2024 decreased/increased
by 25 %, the market value would have increased/decreased by DKK 862 million.

Derivatives valued on the basis of non-observable input
DKKm 2024 2023
Market value at 1 January (7,528) (14,687)

Value adjustments through profit or loss 79 614

Value adjustments through other comprehensive income (889) 4,399

Sales/redemptions (182) 295

Purchases/issues 479 (3)

Transferred to quoted prices and observable input - 127

Market value at 30 June (8,041) (9,255)

Non-observable input per commodity price input
DKKm 2024 2023
US ERCOT power prices (5,662) (4,985)

US MISO power prices (709) (785)

German power prices (1,273) (2,732)

Other power prices (394) (663)

Gas prices (3) (90)

Total (8,041) (9,255)

Overview of significant
non-observable inputs and
sensitivities

Power price per MWh (DKK) Sensitivity (DKKm)
Weight

average
Monthly

minimum
Monthly

maximum +25 % -25 %
Intermittency-adjusted power prices

US ERCOT (2024-2033) 270 93 929 (3,809) 4,092

US MISO (2024-2033) 310 241 425 (508) 502

US SPP (2024-2035) 244 141 497 (992) 1,136

Germany (2025-2035) 425 312 663 (862) 862

Ireland (2024-2042) 495 386 809 (222) 222

Consolidated financial statementsInterim report First half year 2024

38/51

Interest-bearing net debt totalled DKK 49,366 million at 30 June 2024, which was an increase of
DKK 1,987 million relative to 31 December 2023. The main changes in the composition of our net
debt compared to 31 December 2023 was an increase in bank debt of DKK 1,453 million, mainly
related to short-term repo loans. In total short-term repo loans amount to DKK 2,016 million as of
30 June 2024.

At 30 June 2024, the market values of bond and bank debts were DKK 67.4 billion and DKK 9.9
billion, respectively.

12. Interest-bearing debt and FFO